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Current member geographies

The majority of members live quite close to the community
centre that they are a patron of

- Banstead seems to have the most members traveling from
outside of the borough to visit their centre

- Woodhatch members also have long journeys to their centre.
Interestingly, some members are even located within Horley and
yet prefer to travel north

- Horley has the most concentrated group of members, with most
of the members being within a 3km radius of the centre

Banstead
Woodhatch
Horley
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Household profiles

Looking at the mosaic profiles we can see how demographics
differ between the residents

- The mosaic breakdown shows that Banstead has a very
homogenous set of demographics which, from the below graph,
appears to be older than the other regions

- Alternatively, Woodhatch and Horley both have younger
residents and a lot more varied mix of mosaic classes (which only
slightly overlap)
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Good response rates to survey

Number of Number of Number of Response rate %
surveys Number of surveys surveys (based on no
distributed surveys completed completed paper surveys
(approx.) completed (online) (paper) competed)
Residents 3000 723 212 511 17%
Members
599 244 1 243 41%
(Banstead)
Members
480 237 21 216 45%
(Woodhatch) i
Members
127 43 2 41 32%

(Horley)



Residents survey summary

over 50% of residents say
they weren’t a user of the
centre, their most common
barriers were:

| did not know about it or the
services it offered (25%)

Other (21%) — wide range of
comments mostly focused on
an older peoples offer not
being relevant to them

| was not interested in its
services (13%)

Top 3 current services residents
though were useful for the over
50 population:

Exercise

39%

Social activities

e 38%

Day trips

et 39%

Top 3 potential services residents
were interested in (for all
residents):

J‘q«ﬂ

Support for
loneliness
& isolation

34%

Older people’s
activities

Ml 83%

Wellbeing activities,
exercise and relaxation

381%

n=723
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Residents

Before seeing this survey, were you aware of any of  If you did not use your local community centre (before COVID)

Reigate & Banstead Borough Council's community or only used it occasionally, why was that? Tick all that apply.
centres? 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
80% - I | did not know about it or the services it offered. ‘
60% I
40% | - |
| | was not interested in its services.
20% l] P
0% _l _| — ey - I-
Yes No Not sure Its services might have been useful to me but |

received them elsewhere.

B Under 45s W45 - 65s Over 65s & All residents

It is not for people like me.

Thinking about before the COVID outbreak, did you

use any of the community centres?
| would have liked to use the centre but could not

60% afford to.
50% — - L J
40% , r
30% |— - e e I | | would have liked to use the centre but could not
0% | | getto it.
0% b I . _ _ 1
) Other (please specify)
Yes, | was a regular Yes, | was an occasional No / not sure
user user

M Under 45s W45 - 65s Over 65s & All residents  All residents ™ Over 65s M45-65s M Under 45s n_643
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Residents

Here are some of the services offered in our community centres before COVID, with a focus on residents over 50.
Looking forward to after the pandemic, which ones, if any, could be helpful to you or your family, whatever your
ages? Tick all that apply. Under 45s

0% 20% % " _ Room hire (52%), social activities (45%) and

Day trips and walks (e.g. to the coast, National Trust... — gentle exercise/day trips (33%) were
------- - considered most appealing

1
Help with computers and technology (e.g. Facebook... r 45 — 65s

Social activities, e.g. singing, board games, tea danc... _ - Gentle exercise (43%), rooms for hire (41%)
----- 9 and day trips (41%) were highest ranking
Hairdressers / barbers b_l services — however social activities (40%) and
E————— - . o .
oot climie r foot clinics (38%) were also very appealing
e el e S
Gentle exercise (e.g. chair Pilates, line dance) — Over 65s
- o
E——
Hotmeals NN | - Day trips (48%), foot clinics (48%) and gentle
None of the above i exercise (47%) were the top three most
appealing - They also had above average

interest in hairdressers, help with technology

& All residents Over 65s MA45 -65s M Under 45s
and hot meals

n=643



Residents

Thinking about your needs or other needs in the community, how do you feel about each of these services which
could be offered at the centres? Tick one statement for each row

A café or lunch service
Low cost room hire for community groups
Support for people experiencing poverty

Wellbeing activities, including exercise and relaxation

Support for those experiencing mental health
difficulties

Support for those experiencing loneliness and
isolation

Dementia support
Older people’s activities

Support for people looking for work

Young people's services e.g. home work club, youth
club

Activities for children and parents with children under
5

M | do not think this should be offered

M 1t would be good but not essential

0%

20% 40% 60% 80%

M| am indifferent

M The centre should definitely provide this

100%

Top 3 “definitely” responses

- Loneliness and isolation (71%)
- Older people (68%)

- Dementia (60%)

Residents under 45 top 3 “definitely” responses
- Loneliness and isolation (78%)
- Older people (74%)

- Low cost room hire and activities for children
under 5 (both 64%)

n=446
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Residents e

Thinking about your needs or other needs in the community, how do you feel about each of these services which
could be offered at the centres? Tick one statement for each row (definite responses only)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  Under 45s

A café or lunch service ﬁ - There is appetite for activities for children

0 ’ i 0
Low cost room hire for community groups “ (646) and young people S Services (636)

Support for people experiencing poverty
45 - 65
Wellbeing activities, including exercise and

relaxation - This demographic showed a strong interest in

Support for those experiencing mental health many of the services provided — with a much

difficulties
Support for those experiencing loneliness and higher than average interest in dementia
Dementia support
Older people’s activities Over 65s

- Have a higher interest in a café or lunch
service (58%) compared to other
demographics

Support for people looking for work

Young people's services e.g. home work club, youth
club

Activities for children and parents with children
under 5

& All residents ™ Over 65s W45 -65s M Under 45s n=643



Residents

e .
Slon S0/t

Thinking about your needs or other needs in the community, how do you feel about each of these services which
could be offered at the centres? Tick one statement for each row (definite responses only)

A café or lunch service

Low cost room hire for community groups

Support for people experiencing poverty

Wellbeing activities, including exercise and
relaxation

Support for those experiencing mental health
difficulties

Support for those experiencing loneliness and
isolation

Dementia support

Older people’s activities

Support for people looking for work

Young people's services e.g. home work club, youth
club

Activities for children and parents with children
under 5

& All residents M Horley

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

[——
. |
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|

Woodhatch B Banstead

Banstead

- Residents are much less interested in
activities for under 5’s (32%) and low cost
room hire (47%)

Woodhatch

- There is a focus on mental health (66%) and
loneliness support (82%) in the area —
perhaps a younger demographic is also
experiencing mental health issues

Horley

- Poverty support (66%) is a higher priority for
Horley compared to other areas

n=446



Members and volunteers survey summary

over 70% of respondents

attend a centre once a week or
more

For those who only used the
centre a few times a month or
less the main reasons given for
this were:

- | was too busy

- Not enough choice of
activities

- Something else (wide range
of comments)

Top 3 reasons for currently (pre-
COVID) using the community

centre:

vy

Company and
companionship

63%

Physical activity

45%

Keep mentally active
& learn new skills

37%

Top 3 services residents were

interested in returning to:

-
7S

Day

trips

Special

events
' Gentle
o .
4 exercise

.O’

n=524



Members and volunteers

Thinking about before the COVID outbreak, how often did you visit the centre?
If you only used the centre a few times a month or less, what stopped you visiting more? Tick all that apply.

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Over 70% of respondents attend a centre once
a week or more

For those who only used the centre a few times
a month or less the main reasons given for this
I - S .

were:
Once a week or more A few times a month Less often

B Horley ™ Woodhatch M Banstead - | was too bUSV

- Not enough choice of activities

I I - Something else (wide range of comments)

Not applicable It was difficult for me to get Not enough choice of Cost | was too busy Not enough information
to activities or services about what was available

B Horley W Woodhatch M Banstead

n=524



Members and volunteers

What are your main reasons for coming to the centre? Choose your top 3.

Main reasons for visiting the centres, include

A wholesome meal

- Company or companionship

- To keep physically active

To keep mentally active or learn new skills
- To keep mentally active

Key themes varied between regions:

For a change of scene, to get me out of my
house/flat

- Banstead and Woodhatch members were
very driven by physical activity and company

Seeing the staff and volunteers or Companionship

- In Horley, staff and volunteers are a huge
factor for members — they ranked as the tied
second, with 44% of members

To keep physically active

Company or companionship

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

B Banstead M Woodhatch B Horley

n=524



Members and volunteers

Here are some of the services offered at our community centres before COVID. Not all were offered at each centre.
Which services, classes or activities are you most keen to return to when the centres are fully re-opened? Choose
your top 3

Banstead Woodhatch Horley

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Hot meals

Gentle exercise (e.g. chair Pilates, line...
Foot clinic

Hairdressers / barbers

Social activities, e.g. singing, board...
Indoor sports e.g. bowls, table tennis
Help with computers and technology...
Special events e.g. Christmas lunches,...
Day trips and walks (e.g. to the coast,...

None of the above

B Choice 1 H Choice 2 M Choice 3

n=524



Members and volunteers

Thinking about your needs or the needs of other people in the community, how do you feel about each of these
services which could be offered at the centres? You can tick more than once response per column.

Banstead Woodhatch Horley

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60%  80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Activities for children and parents with...
Young people's services e.g. home wor...
Support for people looking for work
Older people’s activities

Dementia support

Support for loneliness and isolation

Support for mental health difficulties
Wellbeing activities, including exercise...
Support for people experiencing poverty

Low cost room hire for community...
Inter-generational activities

A café or lunch service

M For myself ™ For others M| don't think people would use this

n=524



Members and volunteers

How do you feel about having a system of membership at the community centres?

Horley

Woodhatch

Banstead

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B A membership system is important to me

M | would prefer a membership system but is not essential to me

B | am indifferent

B | am not keen on membership but it would not put me off coming to the centre

M | dislike the membership system and it puts me off using the centre

n=524



Demographic profiles — Resident survey: Full sample

Are you..? What is your ethnic group? Are your day to day activities limited

Male 27% White: British 36% because of a long term health
problem or disability?
Female 71% White: Irish 1%
No 79%
Prefer not to say 1% Any other White background 3%
Yes, limited a little 15%

. Asian/Asian British: Pakistani 0%

Asian/Asian British: Chinese 1%

18-24 0% Prefer not to say 2%
75.34 59 Asian/Asian British: Indian 1%
- 0
0 Any other Asian background 1% Are you a carer .fo.r someone whose
35-44 15% T day to day activities are limited?
45-54 17% Black/African/Caribbean 0% No 92%
0 background
55-64 20% Black/African/Caribbean/Black 1% Yes 7%
) 0 British: Caribbean 0
65-74 21% Black/African/Caribbean/Black 0% Prefer not to say 1%
75-84 14% British: African 0
Any other Mixed/Multiple 0%
85-89 1% ethnic background 0
Mixed/Multiple ethnic groups:
90+ 2% White and Asian 0%
Prefer not to say 1% Other ethnic group 0%

Prefer not to say 4%



Demographic profiles — Member survey: Banstead

Are you..? What is your ethnic group? Are your day to day activities limited

Male 14% White: because of a long term health
English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern  97% problem or disability?
Female 85% Irish/British
No 55%
Prefer not to say 0% White: Irish 1% °
oret 1% Yes, limited a little 34%
. refer not to say
What age range are you in? Yes, limited a lot 10%
Under 35 0% Prefer not to say 1%
35-44 0%
Are you a carer for someone whose
45-54 0% day to day activities are limited?
55-64 3% NO 92%
75-84 46% Prefer not to say 0%
85-89 22%
90+ 8%

Prefer not to say 2%



Demographic profiles — Member survey: Woodhatch

Are you..? What is your ethnic group? Are your day to day activities limited

Male 20% White: because of a long term health
English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern  99% problem or disability?
Female 77% Irish/British
No 58%
Prefer not to say 3% White: Irish 0% °
oret 1% Yes, limited a little 33%
. refer not to say
What age range are you in? Yes, limited a lot 50
Under 35 1% Prefer not to say 3%
35-44 1%
Are you a carer for someone whose
45-54 0% day to day activities are limited?
55-64 2% NO 93%
75-84 42% Prefer not to say 0%
85-89 15%
90+ 8%

Prefer not to say 1%



Demographic profiles — Member survey: Horley

Are you..? What is your ethnic group? Are your day to day activities limited

Male 239% White: because of a long term health
English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern  92% problem or disability?
Female 69% Irish/British
No 47%
Prefer not to say 8% White: Irish 3% °
orefer ot 6% Yes, limited a little 24%
. rerer not to say
What age range are you in? Yes, limited a lot 21%
Under 35 0% Prefer not to say 8%
35-44 3%
Are you a carer for someone whose
45-54 3% day to day activities are limited?
55-64 5% NO 91%
75-84 34% Prefer not to say 0%
85-89 16%
90+ 11%

Prefer not to say 5%



